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I. Proposal Description  

The applicant requests a Land Use Review for and Critical Areas Land Use Permit to 

conduct minor repairs and maintenance on an existing Seattle Public Utilities reservoir to 

repair damage that occurred during the 2001 Nisqually earthquake.  Included in this 

proposal are operations to install a waterproofing membrane along the exterior of the 

reservoir, and install subsurface drains on the lid and along the perimeter of the reservoir.  

Portions of this proposal are located within a slope that equal or exceed 40% and two 

different 50-foot top-of-slope buffers. 

 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description 

The project site located to the south of Eastgate park between 146th Ave. SE and 148th 

PL. SE in the Factoria subarea.  The site is bounded to east, southeast, and west by 

residential development zoning at a density of 3.5 units per acre.  The site contains an 

existing drinking water reservoir that is operated by Seattle Public Utilities (SPU).  Steep 

slope and steep slope buffers exist along the westerly and northerly portions of the lot.   

 

B. Zoning 

The property is zoned R-3.5, single-family residential. 

 

C. Land Use Context 

The site has a Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation of SF-M (Single-Family 

Medium Density). 

 

D. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 

hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or 

modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 

levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City 

and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in 

steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important 

linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also act as conduits 

for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a water source for the City’s 

wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual amenity in 

the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing property values 

and buffering urban development. 
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III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) 
establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any 
site which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical 
area buffer or structure setback from a critical area or buffer.  The proposal is located 
within a slope that exceeds 40% and a 50-foot top-of-slope buffer.  The project is 
subject to the performance standards found in LUC 20.25H.100 which is reviewed 
below. 
 
i. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.055.B 
The proposed improvements are considered repair and maintenance of utility facilities, 
and are an allowed use according to the Uses and Development Allowed within Critical 
Areas table found in 20.25H.055.B. 

 
ii. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.055.C.1 

 
1. Repair and Maintenance Performance Standards 

a. Work shall be consistent with all applicable City of Bellevue codes and 

standards; 

The project will be consistent with all applicable City of Bellevue codes and 

standards. 

 

b. Removal of significant trees is prohibited; 

The project will remove two 8” trees that are within 15 feet of the reservoir in 

order facilitate the repair of the wall and lid joints, and installation of the 

protective membrane and drainage system.  Alternative configurations would 

have required additional significant tree removal.  To mitigate, the proposal 

includes the planting of two 6 to 8-foot trees within the steep slope buffer 

area. 

 

c. Areas of temporary disturbance associated with the work shall be 

restored to pre-project conditions, pursuant to a restoration plan 

meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

Areas of temporary disturbance will be restored to a level comparable to the 

existing condition using a native seed mix and protective matting. 

 

B. Consistency with Land Use Code Critical Areas Performance Standards: 

 

i. Geologic Hazards – 20.25H.125 

1. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural 

contour of the slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to 

conform to existing topography; 

Area of disturbance is to be backfilled to match existing contours.  No new 

foundations are proposed. 

 



Eastside Reservoir Drainage Improvements 
15-104108-LO 
Page 3 

 
2. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical 

portion of the site and its natural landforms and vegetation; 

Roof and perimeter drains are designed to minimize impact on steep slope 
critical areas and vegetation on site.  Alternative designs would have impacted 
additional trees and vegetation. 
 

3. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for 

increased buffers on neighboring properties; 

No permanent disturbance is proposed and “the risk of damage to the proposed 

development or to adjacent properties from soil instability will be minimal...” 

(Geotechnical Review pg. 3). 

 

4. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural 

slope area is preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes 

would result in increased disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 

No grade changes or retaining walls are proposed. 

 

5. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the 

critical area and critical area buffer; 

No new impervious surface is included in this proposal. 

 

6. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site 

retention system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to 

minimize topographic modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, 

grading for yard area may be disallowed where inconsistent with this 

criteria; 

No change of grade is proposed. 

 

7. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than 

rockeries or retaining structures built separately and away from the 

building wherever feasible. Freestanding retaining devices are only 

permitted when they cannot be designed as structural elements of the 

building foundation; 

No foundation wall or retaining walls are included in this proposal. 

 

8. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which 

conforms to the existing topography is required where feasible. If pole-type 

construction is not technically feasible, the structure must be tiered to 

conform to the existing topography and to minimize topographic 

modification; 

No new structures or other improvements requiring pole-type construction are 

included in this proposal. 

 

9. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are 

required where technically feasible for parking or garages over fill-based 
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construction types; and 

No new garages or parking surfaces are included in this proposal. 

 

10. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary 

disturbance shall be mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and 

restoration plan meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

A restoration plan for areas of temporary disturbance has been provided. Areas 

will be restored to conditions comparable to that which exist currently. 

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

 

Application Date: February 4, 2015 

Public Notice (500 feet):  February 19, 2015 

Minimum Comment Period: March 5, 2015 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly permit 

bulletin on February 19, 2015. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project 

site.  No comments have been received from the public as of the writing of this staff report.  

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

Clearing and Grading: 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed 

the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and standards.  

The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development. 

 

VI. Decision Criteria 

 

A. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P 

The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical 

areas land use permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;  

 

Finding:  The proposal will obtain the necessary Clearing & Grading permit to conduct 

repairs and improvements. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least impact 

on the critical area and critical area buffer; 

 

Finding:  The proposal is designed to provide the least impact to the steep slope critical 

area and steep slope buffers by utilizing existing stormwater facilities.  Alternative 

designs would have required additional tree removal and disturbance.  Temporary 

disturbance will be restored to a condition comparable to the existing conditions. 
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3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable, and ; 

 

Finding:  As discussed in Section III, this proposal incorporates the performance 

standards of LUC 20.25H. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities; and; 

 

Finding:  The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and  

 

Finding:  The proposal includes a restoration plan consistent with the requirements of 

LUC 20.25H.210. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

 

Finding:  As discussed in Section III and V of this report, the proposal complies with all 

other applicable requirements of the Land Use Code.  

 

VII. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, 

including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance 

reviews, the Director of the Development Services Department does hereby approve 

with conditions the proposal to conduct repair operations, and to install new lid and 

perimeter drains within the steep slope critical area and steep slope buffer.  

 

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas 

Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a 

Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development permits within one year 

of the effective date of the approval.   

 

VIII. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and 

Ordinances including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Tom McFarlane, 425-452-5207 

Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H David Wong, 425-452-4282 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Wong, 425-452-4282 
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The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 

authority referenced: 

 

1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance:  A restoration plan for all areas 

of temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by the City 

of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Clearing and Grading Permit. The plan shall 

include photographic documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the 

restoration measures (tree replacement species and quantities, seeding species, 

protection matting, etc.) to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC 

20.25H.220.H. 

 

Authority:  Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 

Reviewer:  Planner, Land Use 

 

2. Monitoring:  The temporary disturbance area shall be self-maintained for a period 
of one (1) year.  Monitoring reports at six and twelve months are to be submitted to Land 
Use.  Photos from selected photo points will be included in the monitoring reports to 
document the planting. 
 
The reports can be sent to David Wong at dwong@bellevuewa.gov or to the address 
below: 
 
Environmental Planning Manager 
Development Services Department 
City of Bellevue 
PO Box 90012 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9012 
 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 
 

3. Land Use Inspection:  A Land Use inspection is required to be completed prior to 

final inspection of the Clearing & Grading permit. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220 

Reviewer: Planner, Land Use 

 

4. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to the steep slope and steep slope 

buffers, no clearing and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is 

defined as October 1 through April 30 without written authorization of the Development 

Services Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, 

increased erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available 

technology must be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  

Reviewer: Tom McFarlane, Clearing and Grading 
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5. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of the 

required Clearing and Grading Permit information regarding the use of pesticides, 

insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental Best 

Management Practices”. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 

 

6. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 

9.18 between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. 

Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless 

expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 

construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction 

noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: David Wong, Land Use 
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